balanced youth energy with emerging maturity. This demographic bridged the gap between younger and 

more experienced mambers, enriching perspective and fostering a dynamic, inclusive environment within 

the Sangguniang Kabatan. Moreover, Males constituted 57.89% with one hundred thirty two (132) officials 

of the newly elected SK officials in Tarlac City. this male majority, influenced by youth programs like 

sports and charismatic leadership, reflected broader trends in political participation and leadership. 

The largest group of newly elected Sangguniang Kabataan (SK) officials, comprising 106 members